## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Docket No. DE 22-024

# LIBERTY UTILITIES (GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC) CORP. d/b/a LIBERTY

#### **2022 Default Service Solicitations**

### **Motion for Remote Participation**

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp., d/b/a Liberty, through counsel, respectfully moves the Commission pursuant to Puc 203.07 to allow for remote participation of Aaron Doll, Liberty's Senior Director, Energy and Strategy, who cannot appear in person at the February 28, 2023, hearing in this docket.

In support of this motion Unitil states the following:

- 1. Today the Commission scheduled a February 28, 2023, hearing to consider a revision to the default service rates for the Large Customer Group for the months of March and April.
- 2. Mr. Warshaw, who authored a Technical Statement and supporting schedules in support of the requested rate change, may not be available for the February 28 hearing. Mr. Doll is capable of testimony in Mr. Warshaw's place.
- 3. Mr. Doll is based in Joplin, Missouri.
- 4. To allow for Mr. Doll's participation, and to avoid the expense of having him travel to New Hampshire, Liberty files this motion to request that he be allowed to participate remotely.
- 5. The Commission has previously granted similar requests to allow for Mr. Doll's remote appearance in this docket. Liberty respectfully asks the Commission to grant this request for the same reasons.

WHEREFORE, Liberty respectfully requests that the Commission:

- (1) Allow Mr. Doll to participate remotely in the February 28, 2023, hearing; and
- (2) Order such further relief as may be just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp., d/b/a Liberty By its Attorney,

Date: February 24, 2023

Michael J. Sheehan, Esq. #6590

Millian

116 North Main Street Concord, NH 03301 Telephone (603) 724-2135

Michael.Sheehan@libertyutilites.com

### Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on February 24, 2023, a copy of this motion has been electronically forwarded to the service list in this docket.

Michael J. Sheehan

MAlullan